
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 E. Jackman 

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 2 June 2023 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/EJ/SS Please ask for : Samantha Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

(Annual General Meeting) 
 

Monday, 12th June, 2023 
 
The Annual General Meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will 
be held on the above date, commencing at 10.00 am in The Committee Rooms, 
Somerset House, Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, 
Exeter to consider the following matters. 
 
 E. Jackman 

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair to serve until the Authority’s Annual Meeting in 2024.  

 
3 Election of Vice Chair  

 To elect a Vice-Chair to serve until the Authority’s Annual Meeting in 2024.  

(Note: in accordance with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Vice-Chair must be 
from a different appointing constituent authority than the Chair).  

 



4 Minutes   

 a Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Minutes (Budget Meeting) held 
on 15 February 2023 (attached) (Pages 1 - 16) 

 b Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (Extraordinary Meeting) held 
on 19 April 2023 (attached) (Pages 17 - 22) 

5 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
6 Review of Constitutional Governance Framework (Pages 23 - 72) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the Authority (DSFRA/23/12) attached. 
 

7 Schedule of Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies (Pages 73 - 
78) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the Authority (DSFRA/23/13) 
attached. 
 

8 Draft Calendar of Meetings 2023-24 (Pages 79 - 84) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the Authority (DSFRA/23/14) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Atkinson, Best, Biederman, Brazil, Chesterton, Clayton, Coles, 
Cook-Woodman, Fellows, Gilmour, Hendy, Kendall, Kerley, Patel, Peart, 
Power, Radford, Randall Johnson, Roome, Sellis, Slade, Sproston, Sully, 
Tolchard  and Trail BEM 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, 
post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or 
accuracy of any such report, which should not be construed as representing the 
official, Authority record of the meeting.  Similarly, any views expressed in such 
reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the Authority. 

Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to 
the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a 
matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or 
the Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all th
[...]
efully and are therefore 
invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for 
disposal. 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings. 

6. Other Attendance at Committees ) 

Any Authority Member wishing to attend, in accordance with Standing Orders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Budget Meeting) 

 
15 February 2023  

 
Present: 

Councillors Randall-Johnson (Chair), Aspinall, Best, Biederman, Brazil, Chesterton, Clayton, 
Coles, Cook-Woodman (Vice-Chair), Drean, Hannaford, Hendy, Kendall, Long, Peart, Power, 
Radford, Sellis, Shayer, Sully, Thomas and Trail BEM. 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Kerley, McGeough, Prowse and Roome. 
 
 
 

 DSFRA/22/27   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
 DSFRA/22/28  Minutes of Committees 

 a  Audit & Governance Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Brazil, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 January 2023 which had considered, among other things: 

 The Authority’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022, 
together with the external audit findings on the financial statements; 

 The final Annual Statement of Assurance 2021-22; 

 A report on the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2022-23 and 
internal audit planning 2023-24; and 

 A follow-up report to the internal audit of Home Fire Safety Visits. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 b  People Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Hannaford, MOVED the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 25 January 2023 which had considered, among other 
things: 

 A report as at Quarter 3 of the current (2022-23) financial year against 
those strategic priorities within the remit of the Committee; and 

 A report on progress against the Action Plans to address both the 
Cause for Concern and Areas for Improvement within the remit of the 
Committee and as identified by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) following its last 
inspection of the Service; 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4a



 

 c  Community Safety Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chesterton, MOVED the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 31 January 2023 which had considered, among other 
things: 

 A report on performance as at Quarter 3 of the current (2022-23) 
financial year against those strategic priorities within the remit of the 
Committee; 

 A report on a change to the Key Performance Indicator (KPI) for risk-
priority pumps; 

 A report on progress against those Areas of Improvement within the 
remit of the Committee as identified by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) following its last 
inspection of the Service;  

 A report on National Resilience exercising requirements; and 

 A report on protection enforcement by the Service. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 d  Resources Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, MOVED the Minutes of the 
Budget meeting held on 6 February 2023 which had considered, among other 
things: 

 A report on the proposed 2023-24 Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
levels; 

 A report on the Capital Strategy; 

 A report on the proposed Capital Programme 2023-24 to 2025-26;  

 A report on the Treasury Management Strategy (including Prudential 
and Treasury Indicato
[...]
od of disposal. 

Page 9



 

The Authority had been advised earlier in the meeting of the budgetary 
pressures both in the short and longer-term. Disposal of this property asset 
would realise a much-needed capital receipt for use in addressing these 
pressures. 

RESOLVED 

(a). That disposal of the asset identified in report DSFRA/23/7 be 
approved; and 

(b). That the Director of Finance, People & Estates be authorised to 
dispose of the property asset for the best consideration that can 
reasonably be obtained. 

(See also Minutes DSFRA/22/29 to DSFRA/22/31(c), inclusive, above) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.37 pm 

 

Page 10



 

APPENDIX A TO THE MINUTES OF THE AUTHORITY BUDGET 
MEETING 15 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
STATEMENT OF THE ROBUSTNESS OF THE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND THE 
ADEQUACY OF THE DEVON AND SOMERSET FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
LEVELS OF RESERVES 
 
It is a legal requirement under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 that the 
person appointed as the ‘Chief Finance Officer’ to the Authority reports on the robustness 
of the budget estimates and the adequacy of the level of reserves. The Act requires the 
Authority to have regard to the report in making its decisions. 
 
THE ROBUSTNESS OF THE 2023-24 BUDGET 
 
The net revenue budget requirement for 2023-24 has been assessed as £85.413m 
(Option B in report). In arriving at this figure, a detailed assessment has been made of the 
risks associated with each of the budget headings and the adequacy in terms of 
supporting the goals and objectives of the authority as included in the Community Risk 
Management Plan and the Fire and Rescue Plan. It should be emphasised that these 
assessments are being made for a period up to the 31 March 2023, in which time external 
factors, which are outside of the control of the authority, may arise which will cause 
additional expenditure to be incurred. The m
[...]
ffairs of any 
authority including the Authority holding the information; and 

 for Minute DSFRA/39, Paragraph 4, namely information relating to 
consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations in 
connection with a labour relations matter arising between the Authority 
or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the 
Authority. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4b



 

 
 

DSFRA/22/37   
 

Appointment of Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the Authority 
 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/23/9) 
advising of the forthcoming retirement of the Monitoring Officer and setting out 
options for the discharge of the functions of both Monitoring Officer and Clerk 
to the Authority in future. 

RESOLVED  

(a). That the Authority appoints Plymouth City Council to provide the 
 services of Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the Authority from 2 
 May 2023 until the Authority’s Annual Meeting in June 2024; 

(b). That the Authority confirms Emma Jackman as Monitoring 
 Officer and Clerk to the Authority with effect from 2 May 2023; 
 and 

(c).  That the Clerk be authorised to make any consequential 
 changes to Authority Constitutional Governance Framework 
 documents (Standing Orders, Scheme of Delegations etc.) as 
 may be necessitated by the decision of the Authority in relation 
 to the discharge of the roles of Monitoring Officer and Clerk. 

 
 

DSFRA/22/38   
 

Digital Service Provision 
 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/23/10) 
setting out options for the delivery of the Service’s Information Communication 
Technology (ICT) function in future which was a key enabler for a
[...]
son. 

During the debate, Councillor Kerley MOVED (seconded by Councillor Sully): 

 “that this item be deferred to facilitate the provision of further, detailed 
 information on costings for the secondment”. 

Upon a vote, this motion was declared LOST. 

Councillor Randall Johnson MOVED the recommendations set out in report 
DSFRA/23/11 (seconded by Councillor Peart) with an amendment (duly 
MOVED by Councillor Roome and seconded by Councillor Coles) that: 

 “a part (b). be added to require that agreement of the secondment was 
 subject to the immediate submission of the Chief Fire Officer’s letter of 
 retirement with effect from 13 September 2024”. 

Upon a vote, the recommendations set out in report DSFRA/23/11 with the 
inclusion of the amendment above were declared CARRIED whereupon it 
was: 

RESOLVED  

 (a). that the Chief Fire Officer be released on a full-time secondment 
  on current terms and conditions, until his retirement on 13  
  September 2024, to inform Home Office/national Fire Chiefs  
  Council strategic issues; and 

 (b). that the above release on a full-time secondment be subject to 
  the immediate submission of the Chief Fire Officer’s letter of  
  retirement with effect from 13 September 2024” 

 (c). that the Authority determines who is to be appointed as the  
  temporary Chief Fire Officer/Head of Paid Service until a  
  separate appointments process is completed during 2024. 

 
 

DSFRA/22/40   
 

Staffing Matter (2) 
 

An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

NB.  Bryony Houlden, Chief Executive of South West Councils and external 
adviser to the Authority’s Appraisal Panel and Appointments and Disciplinary 
Committee, was present for this item of business.  

The Authority considered the appointment of a new, temporary Chief Fire 
Officer, in light of the decision taken at Minute DSFRA/23/39 above resulting 
from the secondment of the existing Chief Fire Officer, to be effective until his 
retirement on 13 September 2024. 

Page 20



 

It was noted that a recommendation on this temporary appointment had been 
made by the Authority’s Appointments & Disciplinary Committee which met on 
3 April 2023 to consider applications received for this role.  The 
recommendation of the Committee on this temporary appointment was 
reported to the Authority for consideration and MOVED by Councillor Randall 
Johnson (seconded by Councillor Hannaford).   

In debating the matter further, the Authority expressed the view that the Chief 
Fire Officer should be operationally competent.  In light of this, an amendment 
was MOVED by Councillor McGeough (seconded by Councillor Biederman): 

“that the officer appointed should be operationally competent and that 
DCFO Gavin Ellis be appointed as the temporary Chief Fire Officer and 
Head of Paid Service for the next approximately 18 months over the 
period of secondment of the existing Chief Fire Officer”. 

Upon a vote, the motion was declared CARRIED, whereupon it was: 

RESOLVED that the officer appointed should be operationally competent and 
that DCFO Gavin Ellis be appointed to lead Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Service as temporary Chief Fire Officer and Head of Paid Service for the next 
approximately 18 months over the period of secondment of the existing Chief 
Fire Officer.  

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.07 am and finished at 2.00 pm 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/23/12 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (Annual 
Meeting) 

DATE OF MEETING 12 JUNE 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT REVIEW OF CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK  

LEAD OFFICER Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the Authority 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). that the revisions to Financial Regulations as set out at 
Appendix A of this report be approved; 

(b). that the revisions to the Scheme of Delegations as set 
out at Appendix B of this report be approved; 

(c). that the revisions to the Terms of Reference for 
Committees as set out at Appendix C of this report be 
approved; 

(d). that, subject to (a) to (c). above, the Authority’s 
constitutional governance framework documents as 
listed at paragraph 1.1 of this report be endorsed; and 

(e). that the Clerk be authorised to publish all revised 
constitutional governance framework documents on the 
website. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out information on the most recent review of the 
Authority’s constitutional governance framework documents 
(Standing Orders, Financial Regulations etc.), which, while not a 
statutory requirement, is undertaken at least annually as a matter 
of good practice. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
human rights and equalities legislation. 

APPENDICES A. Revised Financial Regulations 2023 

B. Revised Scheme of Delegations 2023 

C. Revised Terms of Reference for Committees 2023 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

1. Local Government Act 1972. 

2. Localism Act 2011. 

3. Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of 
Conduct. 

4. The Fire and Rescue National Framework for England. 

 

Page 24

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/primary+secondary/1972?title=local%20government%20act
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/primary+secondary/2011?title=localism%20act
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-and-rescue-national-framework-for-england--2


1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Authority’s Constitutional Governance Framework documents include, 

amongst other things: 
[...]
contained 
in report DSFRA/23/16 on the Authority’s ordinary meeting agenda for 12 June 
2023. 

4.2. There are other minor amendments as referred to in paragraph 5 of this report 
below and also as highlighted in yellow in the proposed, revised Scheme of 
Delegations at Appendix B of this report. 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR COMMITTEES 

5.1. The Terms of Reference for Committees require amendment under the 
Appointments & Disciplinary Committee to correct an error as this had indicated 
that the Committee could make the appointment of Chief Fire Officer rather than 
making a recommendation to the Authority to align with the Scheme of 
Delegations. 

5.2. The proposed, revised Terms of Reference for Committees is set out at 
Appendix C of this report for consideration and approval. 

6. CONCLUSION 

6.1. The Service has a commitment to continuous improvement to achieve and 
sustain its stated ambition of being an “excellent” organisation.  As part of this, 
the Authority’s constitutional governance framework documents will continue to 
be subject to ongoing review with any further proposals for amendments being 
submitted as and when required.  

6.2. In the meantime, the Authority is asked to approve the recommendations as set 
out in this report. 

 
 EMMA JACKMAN 
 Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the Authority 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Approval Date: 11 April 2007 Revision No. and Date: 1 (July 2009); 2 (May 2010); 4 (May 
2012); 5 (July 2012); 6 (May 2014); 7 (July 2015); 8 (October 2015); 9 (Feb 2016); 10 (May 
2017); 11 (June 2018); 12 (June 2019); 13 (June 2021); 14 (June 2022 – minor, clarifying 

amendment re: pension discretions); 15 (12 June 2023) 
 

FR 1 

APPENDIX A TO REPORT DSFRA/23/12 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 
 

CONTENTS 
 

PAGE NO 

1. GENERAL INTRODUCTION ................................................................................. 3 

2. STATUS OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS ..
[...]
OTE: the Membership of this Committee must be different to that of the 
Appointments and Disciplinary Committee). 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None. 

EMMA JACKMAN 
Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the Authority 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/23/13 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (Annual 
Meeting) 

DATE OF MEETING 12 JUNE 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT SCHEDULE OF APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND 
OUTSIDE BODIES 

LEAD OFFICER Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the Authority  

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) that the Authority confirms appointments to the 
Committees, Local Pension Board, Member Champion 
roles and Outside Bodies as indicated in the Schedule at 
Appendix A to this report, to serve until the Authority 
Annual Meeting in 2024 unless otherwise indicated; and 

(b) that, having determined Committee memberships, the 
Authority appoints, in accordance with Standing Order 34, 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs to Committees, the Term of Office 
to be until the Authority Annual Meeting in 2024. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report invites the Authority to make appointments, for the 
2023-24 municipal year, to those Committees and outside bodies 
as indicated in Appendix A.  

The Authority is reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 
30(2), appointments to Committees should accord with the 
principles of political proportionality as defined in the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 (and associated Regulations). 

The Schedule now appended reflects appointments to positions 
during the 2023-24 municipal year (where the Members 
concerned are still serving, Authority Members). It is intended to 
circulate a populated Schedule with proposed appointments for 
the 2023-24 municipal year either prior to or at the meeting. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Any resource implications associated with attendance at 
committee and outside body appointments etc. will be met from 
the approved budget for Members Allowances  

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS 
ASSESSMENT 

N/A 

APPENDICES A. Schedule of Appointments to Committees and Outside 
Bodies. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A TO REPORT DSFRA/23/13 
 
SCHEDULE OF APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES ETC. AND OUTSIDE BODIES – 
PROPOSED APPOINTMENTS 

Note: Names shown reflect discussions at the Members’ Forum meeting held on 30 May 
2023. 

PART (A) STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (9 Members) 

Con (5)  LD (3)  Lab (1)  Ind. (0) 

Vacancy  Brazil  Hendy   

Power  Kerley     

Vacancy   Roome     

Sellis       

Vacancy        

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE (7 Members) 

Con (4)  LD (2)  Lab (1)  Ind. (0) 

Chesterton  Sully  Sproston   Biederman 

Pat Patel       

Vacancy Torbay        

Radford       

 
PEOPLE COMMITTEE (7 Members) 

Con (4)   LD (2)  Lab (1)  Ind. 

Clayton  Best  Atkinson   

Peart  Kendall     

Vacancy Torbay       

Trail BEM       

Page 75



RESOURCES COMMITTEE (7 Members) 

Con (4)  LD (2)  Lab (1)  Ind. 

Power  Coles  Gilmour   

Slade  Vacancy      

Peart       

Vacancy Torbay       

       

 
 
APPOINTMENTS & DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (4 Members)* 

Con (2)  LD (1)  Lab (1)  Ind. 

Randall-Johnson  Best  Hendy   

Cook-Woodman       

*This one needs consideration as the constitution states the Chair, with the 
other groups choosing a representative to join this Committee. 
 
APPEALS COMMITTEE (4 Members) 

Con (2)  LD (1)  Lab (1)  Ind. 

Cook-Woodman  Roome  Gilmour   

Power       

       

       

       

(Membership must differ from that of the Appointments & Disciplinary Committee) 
 
 

Page 76



PART (B) OTHER AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS 
 
SCHEME MANAGER APPOINTMENTS TO LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD 

There are currently two Scheme Manager representative vacancies on the Board. 
The Authority is asked to: 

(a). appoint a Member to one of the vacancies; and 

(b). confirm the appointment of a member of the Executive Board to the second 
vacancy.  NB.  Shayne Scott is already appointed as one of the Scheme 
Manager representatives in his capacity as Treasurer. 

 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY MEMBER CHAMPION 

1 Member (previously Councillor Trail BEM).  Trail/Atkinson 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE AND SUSTAINABILITY MEMBER CHAMPION 

1 Member (previously Councillor Clayton).   Kendall 
 
 
PART (C) APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 

 
(a) Fire Commission 

2 Members – usually the Authority Chair and one other (previously Councillors 
Randall Johnson and Coles) 

(Provisional dates of meetings in 2023-24 are indicated in the draft Calendar of 
Meetings). 
 
(b) General Assembly 
 
4 Members (usually the Authority Chair and three others) exercising the votes 
as shown. 

Member No. votes exercised (Previous Appointments) 

Authority Chair 1 Corporate and 1Service  (Councillor Randall Johnson) 

 1 Service (vacancy) 

 1 Service (vacancy) 

 1 Service Vacancy 

(NOTE:  The General Assembly is held annually. Actual attendance by an Authority 
Member, as an approved duty, is subject to the inclusion of fire and rescue specific 
items in the business to be discussed).   
 
 
SOUTH WEST COUNCILS 

The South West Councils brings together the 41 local authorities in the region to: 

Page 77



 Provide a voice for constituent local authorities on major issues affecting the 
South West; 

 Influence Government policy as it affects the region;  

 Encourage partnership working between local authorities and other 
organisations and agencies in the South West on policy issues where a 
broader regional approach is required;  

 Promote the sharing of good practice.  
 

1 Member (usually the Authority Chair) 
SOUTH WEST PROVINCIAL COUNCIL 

The Provincial Council is the joint negotiating machinery for the South West.  It 
comprises the employers’ side (South West Employers) and the trade union side and 
provides a forum for discussion, debate and negotiation on human resource issues. 

The Provincial Council meets twice yearly and the Employers’ side has a 
Management Committee, which meets three times a year to continue business. 

The functions of the Provincial Council are: 
 To exchange ideas with the view of increasing the understanding of the two 

Sides; 

 To promote good industrial relations practice and training, including the 
development of good personnel practice; 

 To undertake tasks as required by the National Joint Council; 

 To establish and give legitimacy to dispute and conciliation machinery; 

 To facilitate, should the need arise, the negotiation of collective agreements; 

 To issue advice, as appropriate, to Local Authorities and Unions; 

 To provide a forum for discussion on key strategic issues affecting Local 
Government industrial relations/training/personnel. 

 
1 Member (usually, Chair of the People Committee). 
 

Page 78



 
 
EMMA JACKMAN 
Monitoring Officer & Clerk ot the Authority 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/23/14 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY (Annual 
Meeting) 

DATE OF MEETING 12 JUNE 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2023-24 

LEAD OFFICER Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the Authority 

RECOMMENDATIONS That, subject to any amendments as may be indicated at the 
meeting, the draft Calendar of Authority Meetings for the 
2023-24 Municipal Year be approved. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Attached for consideration is a draft Authority Calendar of 
Meetings for the forthcoming (2023-24) municipal year.   

As in previous years, in compiling this Calendar efforts have been 
made to avoid obvious clashes with constituent authority meetings 
that may impact on Member availability. Similarly, efforts have 
been made (wherever practicable) to avoid holding meetings 
during periods of school holidays.  

The setting of the revenue budget has to be completed by the end 
of February 2024.  This is owing to legislative constraints, the 
requirement for the Authority to have all relevant information on 
which to base
[...]
24 

School Holidays Monday 27 May to Friday 31 May 2024 

Thursday 9 May 2024, 14:00hours Resources Committee (RC) 

Friday 17 May 2024, 11.00hours LGA Fire Services Management Committee, 
Smith Square, London 

Tuesday 28 May 2024, 14.00hours Members’ Forum 

JUNE 2024 

Friday 7 June 2024, 11.00hours LGA Fire Commission, Smith Square, 
London 

Monday 10 June 2024, 10:00hours DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE 
AUTHORITY (Annual Meeting and Ordinary 
Meetings) 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Minutes (Budget Meeting) held on 15 February 2023 (attached)
	Minutes

	4b Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (Extraordinary Meeting) held on 19 April 2023 (attached)
	Minutes

	6 Review of Constitutional Governance Framework
	Appendix A to Report DSFRA/23/12
	Appendix B to Report DSFRA/23/12
	Appendix C to Report DFRA/23/12

	7 Schedule of Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies
	Appendix A to Report DSFRA/23/13

	8 Draft Calendar of Meetings 2023-24
	Appendix A to Report DSFRA/23/14




Minutes of the meeting


 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Annual General Meeting) 

 
12 June 2023  

 
Present: 

Councillors Cook-Woodman (Chair), Biederman (Vice-Chair), Atkinson, Best, Brazil, 
Chesterton, Clayton, Coles, Fellows, Gilmour, Hendy, Kendall, Kerley, Patel, Peart, Power, 
Radford, Randall-Johnson, Roome, Sellis, Slade, Sully, Tolchard and Trail BEM 

 
Apologies: 

Councillor Sproston 
 
 

 
 

DSFRA/23/1   
 

Election of Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Cook-Woodman be elected Chair of the Authority 
until its next annual meeting in 2024. 

 
 
 

DSFRA/23/2   
 

Election of Vice Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Biederman be elected Vice Chair of the Authority 
until its next annual meeting in 2024. 

 
 
 

DSFRA/23/3   
 

Minutes 
 

 
 

a   
 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Minutes (Budget 
Meeting) held on 15 February 2023 (attached) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Budget meeting held on 15 February 
2023 be signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 

b   
 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (Extraordinary Meeting) 
held on 19 April 2023 (attached) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 19 April 
2023 be signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 

DSFRA/23/4   
 

Review of Constitutional Governance Framework 
 
The Authority considered a report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the 
Authority (DSFRA/23/12) on the latest review of the Authority’s constitutional 
governance framework documents. The report identified each of the 
documents (e.g., Standing Orders; Financial Regulations; Scheme of 
Delegations) comprising the framework. While all the documents had been 
subject to review to correct any minor, inconsequential amendments, more 
substantial revisions had been made to some of the documents as identified 
in the appendices to the report. 
 



 

During the discussion on this item, Councillor Atkinson MOVED (seconded by 
Councillor Coles): 

 “that all constitutional documents should use gender neutral 
 terminology and specifically the term “Chair” and Vice Chair” of the 
 Authority”. 

Upon a vote, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that the following be approved: 

(i). those changes to the Financial Regulations as highlighted in 
Appendix A to the report, subject to amendment of: 

A. paragraph B.1 on page 36 to take out “Fire and Rescue 
Plan” from the list of bullet points”; and 

B. paragraph C.7 on page 40 to update the title of “Secretary of 
State for the Environment” to the correct title; and 

(ii). Those changes to the Scheme of Delegations highlighted at 
Appendix B of the report, subject to amendment of: 

A. “Somerset County Council” to “Somerset Council” in the third 
paragraph on page 50; and 

B. the term “IRMP” to “CRMP” wherever needed in the 
document to be consistent with new terminology. 

(iii). Those changes to the Committee Terms of Reference as 
highlighted at Appendix C to the report; and 

(iv). The use in all constitutional documents of gender neutral 
terminology and specifically the term “Chair” and Vice Chair” of 
the Authority;  

(b).  that the Clerk be authorised to publish all revised constitutional 
governance framework documents on the website; and 

 
 
 

DSFRA/23/5   
 

Schedule of Appointments to Committees and Outside Bodies 
 
The Authority considered a report of the Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the 
Authority (DSFRA/23/13) to which was appended a schedule of proposed 
Authority appointments to committees etc. and outside bodies for the 2023-24 
municipal year (i.e. until the next Authority annual meeting).  

RESOLVED  

(a). that the following appointments be made to Authority Committees 
etc. and outside bodies, the term of office to be until the Authority’s 
next annual meeting unless otherwise indicated:  

 

 
 



 

 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (9 Members) 

Con   LD   Lab   Ind.  

Cook Woodman  Sully  Gilmour   

Power  Coles      

Slade  Roome     

Sellis        

Fellows       

 COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE (7 Members) 

Con   LD   Lab   Ind.  

Chesterton  Kerley  Hendy    

Pat Patel  Brazil     

Power        

Radford       

 PEOPLE COMMITTEE (7 Members) 

Con   LD   Lab   Ind. 

Clayton   Kendall  Atkinson  Biederman 

Peart       

Tolchard       

Trail BEM        

 RESOURCES COMMITTEE (7 Members) 

Con   LD   Lab   Ind. 

Power  Sully  Gilmour   

Slade  Best      

Peart (Chair)       

Fellows       

APPOINTMENTS & DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (4 Members) 

Con   LD   Lab   Ind. 

Randall-
Johnson 

 Best  Hendy   

Cook-Woodman        

 APPEALS COMMITTEE (4 Members) 

Con   LD   Lab   Ind. 

Power  Roome  Sproston  Biederman 

 (NB. Membership must differ from that of the Appointments & Disciplinary 
Committee) 



 

SCHEME MANAGER APPOINTMENTS TO LOCAL PENSIONS 
BOARD 

Councillor Trail BEM 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY MEMBER CHAMPION 

Councillor Trail BEM 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND SUSTAINABILITY MEMBER 
CHAMPION 

Councillor Kendall 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 

(a) Fire Commission 

Councillors Cook-Woodman and Coles 

(b) General Assembly 

Councillor Cook-Woodman 

SOUTH WEST COUNCILS   

Councillor Cook-Woodman 

SOUTH WEST PROVINCIAL COUNCIL 

Councillor Clayton 

(a). that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the following appointments 
be made to Committee Chair and Vice Chair positions until the 
Authority’s next annual meeting in 2024:  

Audit & Governance Committee  

Chair Councillor Coles 
Vice-Chair Councillor Slade 

Community Safety Committee  

Chair Councillor Hendy 
Vice-Chair Councillor Chesterton 

People Committee  

Chair Councillor Clayton 
Vice-Chair Councillor Trail BEM 

Resources Committee  

Chair Councillor Peart  
Vice-Chair Councillor Best 

Appointments & Disciplinary Committee  

Chair Authority Chair  
Vice-Chair – appointment not made 

Appeals Committee  

Chair – appointment not made 
 

 



 

 
 

DSFRA/23/6   
 

Draft Calendar of Meetings 2023-24 
 

The Authority considered a report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the 
Authority (DSFRA/23/14) to which was appended a draft Authority Calendar of 
Meetings for the 2023-24 municipal year.  

RESOLVED that the draft Calendar of Meetings for 2023-24 be approved. 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.35 am 

 


